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Summary

Title: Tatum Collection

Accession Number: 2012-56

Creator: Rosemary Caroline (Snook) Weaver (1930-2005)
Extent: 2 boxes, 84 files

Language: English

Abstract: The Weaver Collection contains genealogical research compiled by Rosemary Snook
Weaver. It includes research on the lines of her parents and those of her two husbands. Many of the
files contain family group sheets and charts that make it easy for a researcher to determine the
relationships. There is also a wealth of correspondence with researchers around the country, as well
as notes and copies of original records. Prominent surnames include Snook, Haworth, Carrell, Cole,
Gossett, and Parsons.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The Weaver Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.
Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO
Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO
library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Processing History: Processing and description of the Weaver Collection was completed in the
spring of 2021.

Biographical Note

Rosemary Snook was born 25 Dec 1930, in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. She first married
Gerald Carroll in 1949. In 1972, she married Ralph Weaver. Rosemary joined the Genealogical Forum
in 1979 and became a life member in 1989. She died on 2 December 2005 in Gresham, Multnomah
County, Oregon.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical research papers
is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}
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File Description
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26

Pedigree charts

Family group sheets

Pedigree chart, family group sheets
Census chart

Pedigree charts, family group sheets

Family group sheets

Family group sheets
Family group sheets

Pedigree charts

Family group sheets

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Family group sheets

Family group sheets, Ahnentafel
charts

Dana Lee Salisbury's Family Journal,
family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Family group sheets

Bio of Jacob Kiesel (1819-1894),
memoir of George Kiesel, pedigree
charts, copies of photos

Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Descendant chart for John Miller and
Elizabeth Snook, family group sheets
Family group sheets, photos

Family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
Correspondence, photos, research
notes from Bible and other sources
Correspondence

Family group sheets

Names

Carrell, Cole, Fosdick,
Peck, Weaver

Ballard, Davis, Gossett,
Parsons, Sharer
Carrell, Snook

Cooper

Cox

Courser

Dillon, Carrell
Dixon, Bruce

Doane

Dorbaum, Van Dyke
Gossett, Cole

Haffner, Gossett
Haworth, Scarborough

Salisbury, Hohn,
Snook, Saunders
Hudson, Orcutt, Carrell
Hunt, Hayes

Kiesel, Moessinger

McBee
Pennell
Miller, Snook

Sewell
Snook
Snook

Weaver, Lyman,
Parsons, Gossett

Snook
Wentz

Location

Oregon

Oregon
Minnesota

Indiana,
Nebraska

South
Dakota,
Oregon

Ohio
Washington,
Oregon

Oregon

Pennsylvania,
Indiana, Ohio

California

Oregon

Oregon

Pages

111

221

71

75

20

26

96

55

36

13
305
200
139

56
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Oregon birth, death report
Pedigree chart, family group sheets

Pedigree chart, family group sheets
Family group sheets, Pedigree charts

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
Correspondence

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Pedigree chart, family group sheets,
probate, correspondence

Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
report - Kinship of Samuel Delbert
Carrell

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Family group sheets
Family group sheets, correspondence

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
notes

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
notes

Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Family group sheets, notes re
indenture of Jacob Adams
Family group sheets, correspondence

Family group sheets, death
certificate

Family group sheets, death
certificate, will of EImina Snook

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts,
Correspondence

Family group sheets, Pedigree charts
Family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets,
correspondence, marriage license

Family group sheets, correspondence

Gossett, Carrell, Snook
Weaver. Long

Weaver, Ayers
Holtcamp, Carrell

Wilson, Carrell

Hudson, Wentz
Carrell, Hudson, Snook

Froese, Carrell
Schaefer, Carrell
Carrell

Carrell, Hudson
Pelton, Carrell
Hudson, Orcutt
Fancher, Fansher,
Carrell

Wentz, Carrell
Fansher, Willis

Carrell, Dillon, Fansher

Carrell, Chaffe,
Patterson

Carrell, Chaffe,
McGrew
Adams

Dillon, Adams
Snook, Haworth

Snook, Haworth

Simmons, Snook

Snook, Hohn
Salisbury, Hudson
Snook, Miller
Hohn, Dennett

Miller, Snook

Oregon
Idaho,
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon,
Washington

Oregon

Kansas
Oregon

Washington

Oregon
Oregon

Oregon
Oregon
Vermont

Illinois,
Oregon

Ohio, Oregon

Ohio,
Washington

Ohio

Washington

Kansas

Ohio,
Oklahoma

20
37

52

100
71

10

15
19

14
15

11

13

27

34

15

17

17

10

11
70
53
30

22
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10
11

12
13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

Pension file for Casper Snook,
correspondence, family group sheets

Correspondence, family group
sheets, notes

Ahnentafel chart, biographical
sketches, correspondence, family
group sheets, copies of birth,
marriage, and death records

Family group sheets, notes

Family group sheets, obituaries

Family group sheets

Family group sheets, pedigree charts,
notes

DAR Application

Family reunion notes, family group
sheets

Diary of ElImina Snook from 1918
Family group sheets

Family group sheets

Family group sheets, notes, pedigree
charts, correspondence

Family group sheets, notes

Family group sheets,
correspondence, notes

Family group sheets, correspondence
Family group sheets, Bible records,
correspondence

Correspondence, marriage affidavits,
family charts

Correspondence, notes from

cemetery, probate and census
records, biographical sketches

Postulated Relationship between
John Snuke and New Jersey Snooks
Family group sheets, pedigree charts,
correspondence

Family group sheets

Lists of birth and death dates for
database

Descendant chart

Snook, Barnes

Snook, Sevenoke,
Robbins, Rountree,
Freeman, Vinson

Weaver, Gossett,
Kiesel

Sewell, Wolford,
Hoover

Gossett, Cole,Sewell,
Miller

Snider, Snyder

Gossett, Sewell, Cole

Weaver, Haworth,
Haines, Evans

Parsons, Gossett, Bell,
Cole, Hawkins

Snook, Haworth
Horttor, Canfield
Alloway

Snook, Harris

Snook, Aber, Gillian
Snook, Aber

Snook
Snook, Hohn, Vasquez

Snook, Milner,
Welliver, Adams
Snook

Snook

Snook, Colton,

Metzker

Auch, Zimmerman

Mpyers, Patterson

Missouri 27
135
Oregon, 125
Washington
Indiana, 21
Ohio, Oregon
Oregon 40
Oregon, 44
Washington
38
16
Oregon, 57
Washington
Kansas 15
11
New Jersey 1
13
30
59
22
Missouri, 34
Nevada
73
New Jersey 83
New Jersey 129
Oregon 23
4
3
3
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26

27

Family group sheet
Family group sheets

Family group sheets,
correspondence, notes

Family group sheets, notes,
biographical sketches

Family group sheets, pedigree charts,
correspondence

Wilkins, Conger
Mathison , King

Richardson, Bradley

Snook, Wyant

Snook, Rhea,
Nuttbrock

Oregon

Nebraska,
Oregon

Oregon

Ohio

48

19



