# Weaver Collection 2012-56

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

copyright 2021

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

### Summary

**Title:** Tatum Collection

**Accession Number: 2012-56** 

**Creator:** Rosemary Caroline (Snook) Weaver (1930-2005)

Extent: 2 boxes, 84 files Language: English

**Abstract:** The Weaver Collection contains genealogical research compiled by Rosemary Snook Weaver. It includes research on the lines of her parents and those of her two husbands. Many of the files contain family group sheets and charts that make it easy for a researcher to determine the relationships. There is also a wealth of correspondence with researchers around the country, as well as notes and copies of original records. Prominent surnames include Snook, Haworth, Carrell, Cole, Gossett, and Parsons.

#### Administrative Information

**Provenance**: The Weaver Collection was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012. **Retention and Access:** Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting <a href="manuscripts@gfo.org">manuscripts@gfo.org</a>.

**Processing History**: Processing and description of the Weaver Collection was completed in the spring of 2021.

## Biographical Note

Rosemary Snook was born 25 Dec 1930, in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. She first married Gerald Carroll in 1949. In 1972, she married Ralph Weaver. Rosemary joined the Genealogical Forum in 1979 and became a life member in 1989. She died on 2 December 2005 in Gresham, Multnomah County, Oregon.

**Copyright Status**: The status of copyright in unpublished writings and genealogical research papers is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States {Title 17, U.S.C.}

# Finding Aid

Вох	File	Description	Names	Location	Pages
1	1	Pedigree charts	Carrell, Cole, Fosdick, Peck, Weaver		111
1	2	Family group sheets	Ballard, Davis, Gossett, Parsons, Sharer	Oregon	221
1	3	Pedigree chart, family group sheets	Carrell, Snook	Oregon	71
1	4	Census chart	Cooper	Minnesota	3
1	5	Pedigree charts, family group sheets	Cox	Indiana, Nebraska	3
1	6	Family group sheets	Courser	South Dakota, Oregon	4
1	7	Family group sheets	Dillon, Carrell	Ohio	5
1	8	Family group sheets	Dixon, Bruce	Washington, Oregon	4
1	9	Pedigree charts	Doane		4
1	10	Family group sheets	Dorbaum, Van Dyke		4
1	11	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Gossett, Cole		75
1	12	Family group sheets	Haffner, Gossett	Oregon	7
1	13	Family group sheets, Ahnentafel charts	Haworth, Scarborough	Pennsylvania, Indiana, Ohio	20
1	14	Dana Lee Salisbury's Family Journal, family group sheets, correspondence	Salisbury, Hohn, Snook, Saunders	California	26
1	15	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Hudson, Orcutt, Carrell	Oregon	96
1	16	Family group sheets	Hunt, Hayes		3
1	17	Bio of Jacob Kiesel (1819-1894), memoir of George Kiesel, pedigree charts, copies of photos	Kiesel, Moessinger		55
1	18	Family group sheets	McBee	Oregon	3
1	19	Family group sheets	Pennell		1
1	20	Descendant chart for John Miller and Elizabeth Snook, family group sheets	Miller, Snook		36
1	21	Family group sheets, photos	Sewell		13
1	22	Family group sheets, correspondence	Snook		305
1	23	Family group sheets, correspondence	Snook		200
1	24	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, Correspondence, photos, research notes from Bible and other sources	Weaver, Lyman, Parsons, Gossett		139
1	25	Correspondence	Snook		56
1	26	Family group sheets	Wentz		9

1	27	Oregon birth, death report	Gossett, Carrell, Snook	Oregon	9
1	28	Pedigree chart, family group sheets	Weaver. Long	Idaho, Oregon	4
1	29	Pedigree chart, family group sheets	Weaver, Ayers	Oregon	20
1	30	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Holtcamp, Carrell	Oregon, Washington	37
1	31	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, Correspondence	Wilson, Carrell	Oregon	52
1	32	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Hudson, Wentz	Kansas	100
1	33	Pedigree chart, family group sheets, probate, correspondence	Carrell, Hudson, Snook	Oregon	71
1	34	Family group sheets	Froese, Carrell	Washington	10
1	35	Family group sheets	Schaefer, Carrell	Oregon	15
1	36	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, report - Kinship of Samuel Delbert Carrell	Carrell	Oregon	19
1	37	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Carrell, Hudson	Oregon	14
1	38	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Pelton, Carrell	Oregon	15
1	39	Family group sheets	Hudson, Orcutt	Vermont	9
1	40	Family group sheets, correspondence	Fancher, Fansher, Carrell	Illinois, Oregon	11
1	41	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Wentz, Carrell		13
1	42	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, notes	Fansher, Willis	Ohio, Oregon	9
1	43	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, notes	Carrell, Dillon, Fansher		27
1	44	Family group sheets	Carrell, Chaffe, Patterson	Ohio, Washington	34
1	45	Family group sheets	Carrell, Chaffe, McGrew		15
1	46	Family group sheets, notes re indenture of Jacob Adams	Adams	Ohio	17
1	47	Family group sheets, correspondence	Dillon, Adams		17
1	48	Family group sheets, death certificate	Snook, Haworth		5
1	49	Family group sheets, death certificate, will of Elmina Snook	Snook, Haworth	Washington	10
1	50	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts, Correspondence	Simmons, Snook		6
1	51	Family group sheets, Pedigree charts	Snook, Hohn		11
1	52	Family group sheets, correspondence	Salisbury, Hudson		70
1	53	Family group sheets, correspondence	Snook, Miller	Kansas	53
1	54	Family group sheets, correspondence, marriage license	Hohn, Dennett		30
1	55	Family group sheets, correspondence	Miller, Snook	Ohio, Oklahoma	22

1	56	Pension file for Casper Snook, correspondence, family group sheets	Snook, Barnes	Missouri	27
1	57	Correspondence, family group sheets, notes	Snook, Sevenoke, Robbins, Rountree, Freeman, Vinson		135
2	1	Ahnentafel chart, biographical sketches, correspondence, family group sheets, copies of birth, marriage, and death records	Weaver, Gossett, Kiesel	Oregon, Washington	125
2	2	Family group sheets, notes	Sewell, Wolford, Hoover	Indiana, Ohio, Oregon	21
2	3	Family group sheets, obituaries	Gossett, Cole,Sewell, Miller	Oregon	40
2	4	Family group sheets	Snider, Snyder	Oregon, Washington	44
2	5	Family group sheets, pedigree charts, notes	Gossett, Sewell, Cole		38
2	6	DAR Application	Weaver, Haworth, Haines, Evans		16
2	7	Family reunion notes, family group sheets	Parsons, Gossett, Bell, Cole, Hawkins	Oregon, Washington	57
2	8	Diary of Elmina Snook from 1918	Snook, Haworth	Kansas	15
2	9	Family group sheets	Horttor, Canfield		11
2	10	Family group sheets	Alloway	New Jersey	1
2	11	Family group sheets, notes, pedigree charts, correspondence	Snook, Harris		13
2	12	Family group sheets, notes	Snook, Aber, Gillian		30
2	13	Family group sheets, correspondence, notes	Snook, Aber		59
2	14	Family group sheets, correspondence	Snook		22
2	15	Family group sheets, Bible records, correspondence	Snook, Hohn, Vasquez	Missouri, Nevada	34
2	16	Correspondence, marriage affidavits, family charts	Snook, Milner, Welliver, Adams		73
2	17	Correspondence, notes from cemetery, probate and census records, biographical sketches	Snook	New Jersey	83
2	18	Postulated Relationship between John Snuke and New Jersey Snooks	Snook	New Jersey	129
2	19	Family group sheets, pedigree charts, correspondence	Snook, Colton, Metzker	Oregon	23
2	20	Family group sheets	Auch, Zimmerman		4
2	21	Lists of birth and death dates for database			3
2	22	Descendant chart	Myers, Patterson		3

2	23	Family group sheet	Wilkins, Conger	Oregon	1
2	24	Family group sheets	Mathison , King	Nebraska, Oregon	7
2	25	Family group sheets, correspondence, notes	Richardson, Bradley	Oregon	7
2	26	Family group sheets, notes, biographical sketches	Snook, Wyant	Ohio	48
2	27	Family group sheets, pedigree charts, correspondence	Snook, Rhea, Nuttbrock		19